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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO 

Civil Action No. 25-CV-2720-RMR 

NESTOR ESAI MENDOZA GUTIERREZ, for himself and on behalf of themselves and 
others similarly situated, 

Petitioners-Plaintiffs, 

JUAN BALTASAR, Warden, Denver Contract Detention Facility, Aurora, Colorado, in 

his official capacity, 

ROBERT GUADIAN, Director of the Denver Field Office for U.S. Immigration and 

Customs Enforcement, in his official capacity; 

KRISTI NOEM, Secretary of the U.S. Department of Homeland Security, in her official 

capacity; 

TODD LYONS, Acting Director of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, in his 

official capacity; 

PAMELA BONDI, Attorney General of the United States, in her official capacity; 

EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION REVIEW; 

SIRCE OWEN, Acting Director for Executive Office of Immigration Review, in her official 
capacity; 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; 

AURORA IMMIGRATION COURT; and, 

U.S. IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT, 

Respondents-Defendants. 

PETITIONER-PLAINTIFF’S NOTICE OF SUPPLEMENTAL AUTHORITY 

Petitioner-Plaintiff and the class advise the Court of relevant supplemental 

authority. The District of Massachusetts granted partial summary judgment to a regional 

class of detained noncitizens in Guerrero Orellana v. Moniz on December 19, 2025. Ex. 

1, Memorandum and Order, No. 1:25-cv-12664 (D. Mass. Dec. 19, 2025) & Ex. 2, Partial
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Final Judgment. 

The District of Massachusetts granted a declaratory judgment to the class, ordered 

notice to the class, and entered partial final judgment pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil 

Procedure 54(b). See id. 

Dated: December 19, 2025. 

Respectfully submitted, 

s/ Scott Medlock 

Timothy R. Macdonald 
Sara R. Neel 
Emma Mclean-Riggs 
Anna I. Kurtz 
Scott C. Medlock 
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES 
UNION FOUNDATION OF COLORADO 
303 E. 17th Avenue 
Denver, CO 80203 
(720) 402-3107 
sneel@aclu-co.org 
emcleanriggs@aclu-co.org 
akurtz@aclu-co.org 
smedlock@aclu-co.org 

Michael K.T. Tan 
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION 
FOUNDATION 
425 California Street, Suite 700 
San Francisco, CA 94104 
(415) 343-0770 
m.tan@aclu.org 

Anand Balakrishnan 
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION 
FOUNDATION 

125 Broad Street, 18th Floor 
New York, NY 10004 

(212) 549-2660 
abalakrishnan@aclu.org
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s/ Hans Meyer 
Hans Meyer 
Conor T. Gleason 
The Meyer Law Office 
PO Box 40394 
Denver, CO 80204 

(303) 831 0817 
hans@themeyerlawoffice.com 
conor@themeyerlawoffice.com 
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ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER AND THE 
PUTATIVE CLASS 

Alyssa Reed 
Reed Immigration, LLC 

2326 W. 72nd Ave. 
Denver, CO 80221 

Attorney for Petitioner 
(303) 957 0192 
alyssa@reedimmigration.com 

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

| hereby certify that on December 19, 2025, | electronically filed the foregoing with 

the Clerk of Court using the CM/ECF system which will send notifications of such filing to 

all counsel of record. 

/s/ Scott Medlock 
Scott Medlock


